Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the **County of Monterey, State of California**

Resolution recognizing Gill Campbell) as the recipient of the 2013 Salinas Valley Chamber of Commerce) - Businesswoman of the Year Award

WHEREAS, Each year the Salinas Valley Chamber of Commerce recognizes standout businesses and individuals and exceptional business leaders in the community at their annual luncheon. Gill Campbell was selected as the recipient of the 2013 Salinas Valley Chamber of Commerce - Businesswoman of the Year Award: and

WHEREAS, Gill Campbell has a personality as large and vibrant as her accomplishments; and

WHEREAS, Gill Campbell has been a leading businesswoman in our area for many years; and

WHEREAS, Gill Campbell started life as a teacher in England, then moved to the United States where she did event planning in Portland, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, in 2002 Gill Campbell became the CEO/General Manager of Mazda Raceway Laguna Seca, a position she still holds; and

WHEREAS, as CEO/General Manager of Mazda Raceway Laguna Seca Gill Campbell has supported the growth and renown of the facility, a vital economic engine for our region.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, does hereby recognize GILL CAMPBELL for her contributions to the Salinas Valley Chamber of Commerce and the community and hereby congratulates her upon being selected as the recipient of the 2013 Salinas Valley Chamber of **Commerce – Businesswoman of the Year Award.**

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of February 2014, upon motion of Supervisor _____, seconded by Supervisor ______ by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

NOES: **ABSENT:**

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.